

No. 19-75

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES JOSEPH GARNER,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1660 L. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

SEAN HECKER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JOSHUA MATZ
ALEXANDRA CONLON
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
shecker@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THERE IS A POST- <i>PERRY</i> SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
A. Four courts have correctly held that a due process check applies in cases like this one....	6
B. Eleven courts have wrongly held that a due process check does not apply in cases like this one.....	10
1. <i>Perry</i> was about more than police.....	10
2. <i>Perry</i> is not limited to identifications that result from official misconduct.....	12
3. Trial safeguards do not adequately address suggestive, state-arranged identifications.....	13

II.	THE IDENTIFICATIONS HERE AT ISSUE POSE UNIQUE DUE PROCESS RISKS.....	15
	A. First-time in-court identifications are highly suggestive and error prone.	15
	B. Ordinary trial safeguards cannot remedy the risks inherent to these identifications. ...	18
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Billings v. Nolan</i> , 383 P.3d 219 (Mont. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Fairley v. Commonwealth</i> , 527 S.W.3d 792 (Ky. 2017)	6, 11, 14
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 614 (Miss. 2013)	13
<i>Garner v. People</i> , 436 P.3d 1107 (2019)	12, 14, 19
<i>Lee v. Foster</i> , 750 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 189 (1972)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 439 P.3d 4 (Colo. 2015)	9
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016).....	8, 9, 17
<i>State v. Goudeau</i> , 372 P.3d 945 (Ariz. 2016).....	11

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 330 P.3d 551 (Or. 2014) (en banc).....	14
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 409 P.3d 902 (N.M. 2017)	11, 13
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 860 N.W.2d 717 (Neb. 2015)	11
<i>State v. Thurber</i> , 420 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Correa-Osorio</i> , 784 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 908 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 562 F. App'x 393 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Shumpert</i> , 889 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	15, 16

<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016)	12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas Dillickrath, <i>Expert Testimony on Eyewitness Identification: Admissibility and Alternatives</i> , 55 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1059 (2001)	21
Jules Epstein, <i>The Great Engine That Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross- Examination</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007)	20
<i>Eyewitness Identification</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT	15
Dakota Kann, <i>Admissibility of First Time in-Court Eyewitness Identifications: An Argument for Additional Due Process Protections in New York</i> , 39 CARDOZO L. REV. 1457 (2018)	6
Aliza B. Kaplan & Janis C. Puracal, <i>Who Could It Be Now? Challenging the Reliability of First Time in- Court Identifications After State v. Henderson and State v. Lawson</i> , 105 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 947 (2015).....	6, 15, 19, 20

- Joyce W. Lacy & Craig E.L. Stark, *The Neuroscience of Memory: Implications for the Courtroom*, 14 NATURE REVS. NEUROSCIENCE 649 (2013) 18
- Shirley LaVarco & Karen Newirth, *Connecticut Supreme Court Limits In-Court Identification in Light of the Danger of Misidentification*, INNOCENCE PROJECT (Aug. 29, 2016)..... 16
- Elizabeth Loftus, EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY (1979) 18
- NAT'L INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, PUB. NO. NCJ 161258, CONVICTED BY JURIES, EXONERATED BY SCIENCE: CASE STUDIES IN THE USE OF DNA EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH INNOCENCE AFTER TRIAL (1996)..... 18, 19
- Samantha L. Oden, *Limiting First-Time in-Court Eyewitness Identifications: An Analysis of State v. Dickson*, 36 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 327 (2018) 6
- Jens Omdal, *Believing Without Seeing: The Problem of Eyewitness Misidentification*, 20 LOY. J. PUB. INT. L. 29 (2018)..... 21
- Nancy Steblay et al., *Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Police Showup and Lineup Presentations: A Meta-Analytic Comparison*, 27 LAW & HUM. BEHAVIOR 523 (2003)..... 17

Nancy K. Steblay & Jennifer E. Dysart, *Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures with the Same Suspect*, 5 J. APPLIED RES. MEMORY & COGNITION 284 (2016)..... 17

Richard A. Wise et al., *An Examination of the Causes and Solutions to Eyewitness Error*, FRONTIERS PSYCHIATRY, Aug. 13, 2014 20, 21
